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PREFACE

The Florida Bar, Appellee is referred to as "The Bar" or "The

Florida Bar". Arthur Joseph Morburger, Respondent, Appellant, is

referred to as "Respondent" or as "Morburger".

The symbol "RR" designates the Report of Referee. The symbol

"TT" followed by a numeral (1, 2, or 3) and a page number

designates references to the transcript of the final hearing. TT1

references the October 27, 2021, transcript. TT2 designates the

October 28, 2021, transcript. TT3 references the October 29, 2021.

Exhibits introduced by the parties are designated as TFB Ex.

__ for the exhibits introduced by the Bar or R. Ex. __. for those

introduced by the Respondent.
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ARGUMENT

I. THE FLORIDA BAR DID NOT PROVE,
BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE,
THAT RESPONDENT ACTED EITHER
INTENIONALLY OR IN RECKLESS
DISREGARD OF HIS ETHICAL OBLIGATION
TO PRESERVE THE FUNDS AT ISSUE.

The real issues in this case are whether the Respondent

took prudent and reasonable steps to safeguard the money that

was entrusted to him, and whether the Bar has proven by clear

and convincing evidence that the Respondent violated each of

the R. Regulating Fla. Bar referenced in their Petition.

A full analysis of these issues was set forth in the Initial Brief.

The focus herein will be on the incorrect factual assumptions

made by the Bar in its Answer Brief, which assumptions are not

supported by the testimony or evidence that was presented to

the Referee.

Conspicuously missing from the Answer Brief is any

admission that the Bar, while relying on misinformation from

the Bank of America, wrongly accused Respondent of making

false statements to the Bar concerning his initial reporting of the

first rogue check that was paid by the bank and the bank's
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statements to the Respondent that they would freeze the

account and conduct an investigation into the matter. We

clearly know that the Respondent made a prompt report to his

bank, and they took initial action to protect the account and

notwithstanding the Bar's reluctance to accept this truth, they

had ample evidence that action was taken by the bank. For

example, they had a copy of the bank statement that showed the

credit that the Respondent had shared. TFB Ex. 2, p. 38. This

very same statement shows two other rogue checks being

dishonored by the bank. Id. Both of these actions are

consistent with the information imparted by the Respondent

when he self-reported this incident to the Bar. See TFB Ex. 4.

Thus, the Bar, in making factual statements in their initial

pleading in this case, does not hold themselves to the same high

standards they seek to impose on the Respondent. Fla. Bar v.

Rubin, 362 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1978).1

1 "The Bar has consistently demanded that attorneys turn
'square corners' in the conduct of their affairs. An accused attorney
has a right to demand no less of the Bar when it musters its
resources to prosecute for attorney misconduct." Rubin at 16.
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Further, the Bar, in its Brief at page 17, attempts to cast

an aspersion at the Respondent because he did not provide the

Bar with Resp. Ex. 1 until the trial. However, this ignores the

uncontradicted trial testimony that the Respondent only received

such exhibit on October 25, 2021, and had been unaware that

the Bank had decided that they did not see any forgery.2 TT2. P.

101-105. Interestingly, the bank's letter is dated in May of

2021, well after they had allowed an additional nineteen

thousand dollars of checks to clear against the account, despite

actual notice of the problem and prior action to not make

payment on these questioned checks.

In its Brief, the Bar continues to argue that the Respondent

should have closed the trust account upon discovery of the first

fraudulent check. In hindsight, the Bar might be correct.

However, the Respondent was told by the bank that no more

checks would be negotiated against the account until their

investigation was complete and he saw evidence of this fact upon

2 However, the Respondent would point out the clear differences
in signatures between the signature card for the account (TFB Ex.
2, p. 34) and the first check to Mr. Palomino (TFB Ex. 2 p.32) and
any of the rogue checks presented for payment (Resp. Ex. 2).
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receipt of his February 2021 bank statement. TFB Ex. 2, p. 38;

TT 2, p. 87-89. On a date unknown by the Respondent the bank

changed its mind and started allowing checks to be paid against

the account.

In this case, the Bar immediately assumed that the

Respondent was "in on" the thefts from his account

notwithstanding that they could see the monies being deposited

elsewhere. They just assumed that the Respondent knew

because the first check (and most of the later checks) went to a

corporation owned by a former client and friend. However, when

they deposed this friend, Mannzo, they learned that she was

unaware that the Respondent had not authorized any of the

checks at issue until informed of that fact by the Respondent

(TFB Ex. 11, p. 30-34) and that she inquired of her now former

boyfriend how this came to pass and discovered that the

boyfriend and/or his lifelong friend had taken the checks. TFB

Ex 11, p. 36, 1. 9-15.

The Bar also received an e-mail from Albert Gregorian, an

individual claiming he was the one responsible for the rogue

checks but that he had "mistakenly signed" the checks. Resp.
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Ex. 7. Putting aside how outrageous this claim was by

Gregorian, the Bar took no step to interview Gregorian or

Manzzo's former boyfriend, Abrahamian. TT 2, p. 31.

The Referee made no comment about the Bar's failure to

seek the truth in this regard, and instead continues to rely upon

their assumption that the Respondent knew who was stealing

money from his trust account. In fact, the Bar, and the Referee,

ignore the uncontradicted trial testimony from two witnesses

that the Respondent did not incorporate GM and had not

represented said entity. TFB Ex. 11, p. 21-22; TT 2, p. 92-93.

While there is testimony that the Respondent had discussions

about potential representation of an upcoming business venture

for Abrahamian and Manzzo, there is no evidence that that the

Respondent knew of Ms. Mannzzo's relationship with GM until

advised of this fact by Mr. Palomino.3

3 While the Bar attempts to impute knowledge of GM to the
Respondent in February of 2021 because Ms. Manzzo paid a fee to
the Bar for him with a check from GM, there is no evidence or
testimony in the record (only inferences) that the Respondent saw
the GM check that paid the Bar fee at issue at the time it was
issued.
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Respondent concedes, as he did at trial, that his trust in Bank

of America's representation that no more checks would be

withdrawn against the account until after a full investigation by the

bank and his trust in certain law firm clients, who he believed to

also be friends, was misplaced. However, he did not steal any of the

funds at issue and did the best he could do to rectify the situation

and to make Mr. Palomino whole despite not having the funds to do

so with more alacrity.

II. THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IS
SUSPENSION AND NOT DISBARMENT.

In his Initial Brief Respondent presented his argument why

this is a suspension case and not a matter so severe that warrants

the ultimate sanction - disbarment.

The Bar begins its sanction argument with a reference to the

presumption of disbarment for the theft of client funds by a lawyer

and cites to Fla. Bar v. Johnson, 132 So. 3d 32 (Fla. 2013). In

Johnson this Court affirmed a referee's fmding that the lawyer did

not steal client monies and specifically noted:

Here, the referee found that Johnson delegated
significant responsibilities with regard to his
trust account to Cintron and failed to
supervise her-extremely negligent conduct.

-6-



However, the referee's factual findings also
reflect that Cintron stole from Johnson's
operating account and mismanaged the trust
account, resulting in shortages and premature
payments of client funds and attorney fees.
The referee found that Johnson did not
participate in Cintron's activities and that they
were conducted without Johnson's knowledge.
Given these factual findings, we conclude that
Johnson's deliberate and knowing actions in
delegating responsibilities to Cintron and then
failing to properly supervise her is insufficient
under these specific circumstances to prove
intent to misappropriate client funds in
violation of rule 4-8.4(c). Id. at 37.

While the Court did not label Johnson as a thief, they did find

that he violated multiple court orders regarding his suspension and

chose to disbar him because of these additional contemptuous

actions, but in doing so approved and affirmed this Court's

approach to resolving negligent handling of trust monies. On this

point this Court stated:

With limited exceptions, the Court has
imposed lengthy rehabilitative suspensions
when attorneys were grossly negligent in the
management of trust accounts resulting in
unintentional misappropriation of client
funds. See Fla. Bar v. Wolf 930 So.2d 574, 579
(Fla.2006) (imposing two-year suspension with
one-year probation where attorney failed to
follow proper trust account recordkeeping
procedures and attorney's employee
mistakenly made deposits into his operating
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account instead of his trust account; when
discovered, attorney covered the shortages in
the account by remitting funds to the
client); Fla. Bar v. Mason, 826 So.2d 985, 990
(Fla.2002) (imposing two-year suspension
where although attorney intentionally
transferred money from trust account to cover
operating account shortages, Court found that
attorney was not attempting to intentionally
steal from her clients, and instead made
mistakes in accounting practices and
inadvertently transferred proceeds without
proper documentation); Fla. Bar v. Whigham
525 So.2d 873, 874 (Fla.1988) (three-year
suspension for gross negligence in managing
trust account resulting in shortages and
overdrafts, where there was no willful
misappropriation of client funds and no client
suffered financial injury).

Similarly, the uncontradicted trial testimony in this case was

that these same criminals stole blank checks from a personal

business account and were likewise able to negotiate checks to steal

further funds belonging to the Respondent from that personal

account. TT 3, p. 37-38.

The more serious cases of employee theft coupled with

knowledge by the lawyer when there may have been an opportunity

to prevent the theft or mitigate same were discussed in the Initial

Brief. See for example, Fla. Bar v. Rousso, 117 So. 3d 756 (Fla.

2013); Fla. Bar v. Alters,260 So. 72 (Fla. 2018); Fla. Bar v. Gilbert,
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246 So. 3d 196 (Fla. 2018) and Fla. Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 167

(Fla. 2006). Each of the noted cases are much more severe in the

length of time for the defalcations and the amount of funds that

were stolen by an employee.

In this case, a lawyer discovered that someone was able to

criminally negotiate a check against his trust account, contacted

his bank to prevent further thefts, contacted the Bar's Ethics

Hotline to make sure he was acting ethically in attempting to

remediate the situation and self-reported the problem to The Florida

Bar. He made full restitution of the funds that belonged to Mr.

Palomino and while it took him longer to make Mr. Palomino whole

than he preferred, it was his inability to secure a loan and not an

abandonment of his ethical responsibility. On these facts,

disbarment is not warranted.

CONCLUSION

The Respondent was a victim of a repeated crime against his

trust and personal accounts. He took what he thought were

prudent actions to protect his trust account but despite his best

efforts, further thefts occurred, and he has fully restituted the one

individual whose funds were stolen by third parties. These are not
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facts that support disbarment for a forty-nine-year member of the

Bar who has never previously been disciplined.

WHEREFORE, Respondent, ARTHUR JOSEPH MORBURGER,

respectfully requests that the court overturn the factual findings

relative to a finding of guilt as to R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c) and

the aggravating factors found by the Referee, and that this Court

impose a suspension rather than the disbarment recommended by

the Referee and for any further relief this Court deems reasonable

and just.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has

been furnished by electronic mail only to: Chris W. Altenbernd,

Banker Lopez Gassler P.A., Counsel for the Bar, 501 East Kennedy

Blvd, Suite 1700, Tampa, Florida 33602 (service-caltenbernd@

bankerlopez.com) Jennifer R. Falcone, Bar Counsel, The Florida

Bar, 444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M100, Miami, FL 33131

(jfalcone@floridabar.org;nfronckowiak@floridabar.org), and to

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 East

Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399 (psavitz@floridabar.org), on

this 2nd day of May, 2022.
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CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE,
WORD COUNT, and ANTI-VIRUS SCAN

Undersigned counsel does hereby certify that the Initial Brief

was submitted in 14 point proportionately spaced Bookman Old

Style font, the word limit is under 5,000 words, and that the

electronically filed version of this brief was scanned and found to be

free of viruses, by AVG Antivirus.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, Florida 33321
Telephone: (954)721-7300
ktynan@rtlawoffice.com
merowley t awoffice.com -

By:
Kevin Tynan, Esq.
TFB No. 710822
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